Discount Rate - The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 1.92% as of  June 30, 2021.  The projection
of  cash flows used to determine the discount rate assume that the County will contribute to the trust at the same level
as in recent years.  Based on that assumption, the liabilities for the plan will be determined using the June 30, 2021 bond
rate of  1.92% as a discount rate.  The discount rate changed from the prior measurement period.  The discount rate was
2.45% for the June 30, 2020 measurement date.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of  the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate - The following presents the net OPEB liability of  the County,
as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability would be if  it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower (0.92 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (2.92 percent) than the current discount rate:

Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Target Allocation Real Rate of Return

Equities 65%

Fixed Income 35%

Cash and Equivalents 0%
Total 100%

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance as of 06/30/20 21,408,765$   161,760$   21,247,005$

Changes for the year:

   Service cost 1,075,976   -   1,075,976
   Interest 520,595   -   520,595

   Differences between expected and actual experience (4,661,630)   -   (4,661,630)

   Contributions - employer -   261,087   (261,087)
   Net investment income -   19,962   (19,962)

   Changes in assumptions 1,017,850   -   1,017,850

   Benefit payments (261,087)   (261,087)   -

   Net changes (2,308,296)   19,962   (2,328,258)

Balance as of 06/30/21 19,100,469$   181,722$   18,918,747$

Increase (Decrease)

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(0.92%) (1.92%) (2.92%)

Net OPEB liability (Asset) 23,254,796$   18,918,747$   15,600,942$

57

Sensitivity of  the net OPEB liability to changes in the health care cost trend rates - The following presents the net OPEB liability of
the County, as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability would be if  it were calculated using health care cost trend
rates that are 1 percentage point lower (2.90 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (4.90 percent) than the current health
care cost trend rates:

OPEB Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about the OPEB’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued Maryland Association of  Counties Pooled OPEB Trust Financial Statement.